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OVERALL RATING
B ) I
A B C D E None

SECTION RATING

PA1: Social Management System D

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection B

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective

Bargaining A
PA 4: No Discrimination, Violence or Harassment A
PA 5: Fair Remuneration B
PA 6: Decent Working Hours D
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers

PA 10: No Precarious Employment

PA 11: No Bonded, Forced Labour or Human Trafficking
PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Name of lead auditor: Mr. Lionel Wang; APSCA membership number: CSCA21700977
Name of team auditor (if applicable): Nil

Name of observers, translators, trainees, advisors/consultants (if applicable): Nil
Monitoring partner name: TUV SUD

Audit schedule details: The audit is planned for 1 auditor x 2.5 days on January 6-8, 2025.
Announcement Type: Semi Announced

Business partner information:

The audited factory named SHANDONG JYJ SAFETY PRODUCTS CO., LTD (Business license No.:
91371327MA3TRAF33Q) was located at Yangguang District, Banquan Town, Junan County, Linyi, Shandong, China. The
factory was established on August 17, 2020.

The factory was specialized in the manufacture of protective gloves. The main production processes included knitting,
mixing, gluing, washing, printing, inspection, and packing.

Audited location information:

The factory currently rented and used one 1-storey office building as office; 1F of one 2-storey production building as
workshop for knitting process (2F was idle); six 1-storey production buildings respectively as workshops for mixing, gluing,
and washing processes; two 1-storey production buildings respectively as workshops for printing, inspection, and packing
processes; one 1-storey production building as workshop for washing process; one 1-storey production building as
chemical warehouse and workshop for mixing process; two 1-storey warehouse buildings as raw material warehouse; two
1-storey warehouse buildings as finished goods warehouse; and one 1-storey warehouse building as accessory
warehouse. The factory did not provide dormitory, canteen, and kitchen to employees.

All buildings used by the factory were rented from another company named Shandong Ruixiangtai Safety Products Co.,
Ltd and the lease contract was provided for review during the audit.

All other buildings in the same compound were used by the landlord and another factory named Shandong Hengxingtai
Security Technology Co., Ltd. The areas not used by the audited factory were not covered during the audit. Based on site
tour and workers interview, no exchanged worker was observed during the audit.

Operating shifts and hours:

The regular working hours of all employees were 8 hours per day and 40 hours per week. The regular working days of
workers were 5 days from Monday to Friday per week and generally had 8 hours overtime on Saturdays. All workers fixed
rest on Sundays. The knitting, washing, and gluing workers worked in two shifts (7:00-19:00, 19:00-7:00) including 2 hours
break time and 2 hours overtime for each shift. All other employees worked in one shift (8:00-12:00, 13:00-17:00), and had
0-2 hours overtime generally. There was no obvious peak and low season in the factory.

Time recording system: The factory used face identification system to record working hours of all employees.

Salary payment details: All employees were paid by hourly rate and the wages were paid in cash by the 30th of each
month for the preceding month.

Worker number information:

On the audit day, there were total 244 employees working in the factory, that included 211 production employees (77
males and 134 females) and 33 non-production employees (14 males and 19 females). There were 5 management (1
male and 4 females) in the factory. There were 10 domestic migrant workers (0 male and 10 females) from other provinces
of China and no foreign migrant worker in the factory. The factory did not have young worker, pregnant worker, seasonal
worker, temporary worker, disabled worker, or home-based worker. The factory also did not have other special group
workers such as interns, apprentices, contractor workers etc.
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Good practices: Nil

Worker organization details: The factory did not have trade union; however, two worker representatives were elected by
workers.

Circumstances:

1. There was no agency or contractor used by the factory, and no government waivers and collective bargaining
agreement were provided during the audit.

2. No inconsistencies between time records and production records were observed.

3. Remark: There is Personal Information Protection Law in China. Hence, the personal information of employees is
removed from the uploaded documents.

Summary of findings: In this audit, non-compliances were observed in some performance areas, please refer to PA1, PA2,
PA5, PAG, PA7, and PA12 for details.

Living wage calculation: #Living wage, the data on GLWC website was not used, but the calculation method still follows
Anker’s methodology. The data were mainly manually collected through local market investigation and worker interview by
auditor.
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SITE DETAILS

Site
SHANDONG JYJ SAFETY
PRODUCTS CO.,LTD

GICS Classification

Sector
Consumer Discretionary

Sub Industry
Textiles

amfori Process Classifications

N.A.

NACE Classification

N.A.

Site amfori ID
156-043090-001

Industry Group
Consumer Durables & Apparel

Industry
Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods

GS1 Classifications

N.A.

Water Stress Situation

This site is not located in a water stressed region
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METRICS

Key Metrics
Total workforce 244 Workers
Legal minimum wage in local currency 1,820 Monthly
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site 2,250 Monthly
Calculated living wage in local currency 2,273.65 Monthly
Total sample 16 Workers

Other Metrics

Male workers 91 Workers
Female workers 153 Workers
Non-binary workers 0 Workers
Permanent workers - Male 91 Workers
Permanent workers - Female 153 Workers
Permanent workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Male 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Female 0 Workers
Temporary workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Male 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Female 0 Workers
Seasonal workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Management - Male 1 Workers
Management - Female 4 Workers
Management - Non-binary 0 Workers
Apprentices - Male 0 Workers
Apprentices - Female 0 Workers
Apprentices - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Male 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Female 0 Workers
Workers on probation - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers with night shift - Male 49 Workers
Workers with night shift - Female 55 Workers
Workers with night shift - Non-binary 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Male 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Female 0 Workers
Workers with disabilities - Non-binary 0 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Male 0 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Female 10 Workers
Domestic migrant workers - Non-binary 0 Workers
Foreign migrant workers - Male 0 Workers
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Foreign migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Non-binary
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired directly - Non-binary
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Non-binary
Unionised workers - Male

Unionised workers - Female
Unionised workers - Non-binary
Workers under CBA - Male

Workers under CBA - Female
Workers under CBA - Non-binary
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Workers on parental leave - Non-binary
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

Sample - Non-binary

91
153
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FINDINGS

PA1: Social Management System

Site: SHANDONG JYJ SAFETY PRODUCTS CO., LTD | Site amfori ID: 156-043090-001

Question: 1.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee has set up an effective management system

to implement the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

[oas [

Finding

Based on management interview, worker interview,
document review, and site tour; it was noted that
this checkpoint was partially compliant. It was
because that the factory had established the social
accountability management system and there was
no systematic loss of control in the overall
management of the factory; but it still needed to be
improved as some non-compliance issues were
detected in PA2, PA5, PAG, PA7, and PA12.

RIBEEEH B TAWH - XAFEZInE
%, AES A FOTE . BAL ARVtES
HEEES . FETERHERE LB A REEdT s
BRI EZIEPA2 . PA5 , PA6 , PATHIPA125 T
TiEs . hEEH -

Question: 1.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee’s workforce capacity is properly organised to
meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts?

Finding

Based on management interview, worker interview,
document review; it was noted that this checkpoint
was not compliant. It was because that the factory
did not provide records of production cost, and
capability assessment and planning for review;
also, the workforce capacity was not properly
organized to meet the expectation of the delivery
order, which resulted that the overtime hours of
workers systemically exceeded local legal
requirement (Please refer to 6.2 for detailed
information). This violated the BSCI Code of
Conduct.

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

RIBEEEDH - BT HHINHER , AaES
PAFFE - EAHTII SRR MHERAE - FRETRY
BB s W B IESH AR N AR
ITERFEAE R , SR ARINIET(E) R antttE
FHEEER  B4E£E6.2) - ER TBSCHTAE
i

Site: SHANDONG JYJ SAFETY PRODUCTS CO., LTD | Site amfori ID: 156-043090-001

Question: 2.2 |s there satisfactory evidence that the auditee defines long-term goals for protecting workers
in line with the aspirations of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?
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Finding

Based on management interview, worker interview,
and document review; it was noted that this
checkpoint was not compliant. It was because that
the factory completely did not establish long term
goals/vision on protecting workers according to the
BSCI Code of Conduct, such as reducing overtime
hours of workers, increasing social insurance
coverage rate, improving the working environment,
reducing the pollution and emissions, reducing
unethical behavior. This violated the BSCI Code of
Conduct.

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

WIEEEE R TABWEHEZ , AES
ARG - AATT 2B RIEBSCHT AN
HCHARIRRERIPR T 5 d0iEk> TANIERSE) , 2
It pRaEmEL L 2B TARFRIR L D imsetndt
L S ETERIAT A - RER T BSCHT AN -

Site: SHANDONG JYJ SAFETY PRODUCTS CO., LTD | Site amfori ID: 156-043090-001

Question: 5.4 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides sufficient remuneration that allows

workers to meet a decent standard of living?

Finding

Based on management interview, worker interview,
and document review; it was noted that this
checkpoint was partially compliant. It was because
that a small proportion of sampled employees’
lowest wages obtained for regular work in a month
did not achieve the requirement of local basic
Living Wage in all sampled months. 1 out of 16
sampled workers were paid RMB 2250 for regular

work in November 2024, July 2024, and April 2024.

The local Living Wage was RMB 2273.65 per
month. This violated the BSCI Code of Conduct.

RIBEEEHH - TADRNSEERZ , Aads
METFE - B A ME Bt E R a3
##0TE AR TiER B TR R SR T HiE
BRI SHEAREFERTHE R 2024F11 8-
20247 A§12024F4 AihtEm16 5 AT 15 R T
1E TAERTE) TR At R B s R L8 H 225070 - 2
HEEAERFERTHEA G H2273.657 XiER
T BSCHT A M -

Question: 5.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee provides workers with the social benefits that
are legally granted without negative impact on their pay, level of seniority, position, or promotion prospects?

Finding

Based on management interview, worker interview,
and document review; it was noted that this
checkpoint was not compliant. It was because that
the factory did not buy sufficient social insurance
per legal requirement in every month of past 12
months. The factory totally had 244 permanent
employees including 20 retirees, and did not have

RIBEIZE N~ TAB ISR . ARES
HATE . EAHI EEE129 RS BEiEE
BBEMERWE 2afitiR - T BitF24481EH A
T .84208RFAR : AT JRETINH
H#RT - 2024512 At REFWIEE T . B F
24%MEFRAT A2 ENMTHRE EF- T
{5~ Efrnsklgis . T R ERAEEMIER
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Finding

temporary employee, dispatched employee, and
newly joined employee. The social insurance
payment receipts of December 2024 showed that
only 42.4% of permanent employees (95 persons)
had participated in retirement, maternity, injury,
medical and unemployment insurances. The
factory had provided the group commercial injury
insurance for 100% of permanent employees (The
validity period was from September 13, 2024 to
September 12, 2025.). Based on management
confirmation and workers interview, it was noted
that the reason for some workers not participating
social insurance is that those workers did not want
to buy the social insurance in the factory. This
violated Articles 72 and 73 of the Labor Law of the
People’s Republic of China.

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

5F100%E) A T « F30ER = 202459 H13H 2025
FoH12H » - RIEFEEWIEATHE . oL
AEEHENEEERSET AREEET St
fRo EIBRRT 4 hEARSIETE P F72540
F73%F-

Site: SHANDONG JYJ SAFETY PRODUCTS CO., LTD | Site amfori ID: 156-043090-001

Question: 6.2 CRUCIAL: Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee request of overtime is in line with
the requirements of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct?

ENGLISH LOCAL LANGUAGE

Finding

Based on management interview, workers
interview, and document review; it was noted that
this checkpoint was not compliant. It was because
that the overtime working hours of all sampled
employees did not meet legal requirement in every
sampled month. The factory provided the
attendance records from December 1, 2023 to
audit date for review, and attendance records of
November 2024 (recent month), July 2024 (random
month) and April 2024 (random month) from
knitting, mixing, gluing, and packing workshops
were sampled for review. The factory normally
arranged 0-2 hours overtime on regular working
days and 8-10 hours overtime on Saturdays, and
all overtime work was arranged on voluntary
principle; however, the monthly overtime hours of
all randomly sampled 16 employees were 58-92
hours in November 2024, 66-86 hours in July 2024
and 59-82 hours in April 2024; and exceeded the
upper legal limit of 36 hours per month. This
violated the PRC Labor Law article 41.

WRIBEIEEHH - TAHRINTHER , AAES,
AAFFE - BALT FrAmE R TES T B
EIINBERA TS EMER . T 181414 T72023F 128
1HEFZYAMEYILE . HEFZAMEEET
5 - Fsts 3R BAEE(20245F 11 H CFif
A1 2024578 o fEiL A 2 #12024F4 B « FE
ArESILE . T @EELEHZH0-2/
I3 . B7sEHEs- 10/ ETnYE L B N HERET
B EAI BN TEH 5 B2 16211 R T 2024
11 B BINPI TR # 58-92/) 81 ; 20247 Bl B
NNPET BT % 66-86/) 81 3 20244 B BANBET BT
59-82/|\Bf P T M B RAIE H36/ - ik
BT 4t \REMETE ) F415%-
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

Site: SHANDONG JYJ SAFETY PRODUCTS CO., LTD | Site amfori ID: 156-043090-001

Question: 7.1 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee observes occupational health and safety

regulations applicable for its activities?

Finding

Based on management interview, worker interview,
document review, and site tour; it was noted that
this checkpoint was partially compliant. It was
because that the factory had set up the
occupational health and safety regulations and
procedures, and there was no systematic loss of
control in the overall management of occupational
health and safety in the factory; but the factory still
needed improvement in occupational health and
safety as non-compliance issues were detected on
7.3,76,7.7,7.9,and 7.11.

RBERERT - TARY - X EZiniines
%, AEs e BAL 20Ey TH
BT TN AR EE
Z2EHEE NI RGNS - BRI
7.3.7.6,7.7,7.9M7. 11&WMT 0&ES ., T £R
EREZ2 T RFENE-

Question: 7.3 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee set up an effective management system that

ensures they regularly carry out risk assessments for safe, healthy and hygienic working conditions?

Finding

Based on management interview, worker interview,
and document review, it was noted that this
checkpoint was partially compliant. It was because
that the factory had conducted regular monitoring
on occupational hazardous factors such as noise,
dust and chemical, and had provided in-job
occupational health examination for workers who
engaged in above occupational hazardous factors;
but the factory did not provide pre-job and job-
leaving occupational health examination for related
workers. This violated PRC Law on Prevention and
Control of Occupational Article 35.

WIBEIRE R - TAPRNERE AT S
HESTE . AAI AEHENT RFEEER
CRINRE - ARG o L A SRR
RAEEEZEHTARE T ENIEMTEREE
5 BREFAMET AR LK RS [ aER
IR . UERT 4 b A REETRER
i B35F%-

Question: 7.6 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee enforces the use of PPE to provide protection
to workers alongside other controls and safety systems?

[oes——— — [ERER

Finding

Based on worker interview, site tour, and document

review; it was noted that this checkpoint was
partially compliant. It was because that the factory

RIET ARG~ TURHEA S . ARESA
Bafra. BT BATARRTTRAGRNE
£ 0F- irFES . AT ARETTRA M
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Finding

FRNEIHESHT AMRET 5ENFRR

s BRI EfE1E T AR mME T 124
RE - MmO SNERTE . REFE2TARE
MEB MM EEMLOS . POERT {hEAR
HiNEZeEmE ) Fa2Fk-

had provided the PPE such as earplugs, mask,
protective gloves, etc. for workers; the factory also
provided trainings on using of PPE for workers and
most of workers had worn the proper PPEs;
however, it was noted that one worker at mixing
workshop did not wear the provided goggles,
carbon activated mask and rubber gloves and two
workers at knitting workshop did not wear the
provided earplugs and anti-dust mask. This violated
the Law of the PRC on Work Safety article 42.

Question: 7.7 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee implements engineering and administrative
control measures to avoid or minimise the release of hazardous substances into the work environment,

keeping the level of exposure below internationally established or recognised limits?

Finding

Based on management interview, worker interview,
site tour, and document review; it was noted that
this checkpoint was partially compliant. It was
because that the factory had established chemical
control procedure, sticked the safety label for
chemicals, and posted the MSDS onsite; but it was
noted that no secondary containment was available
for chemical such as glue in mixing workshop. This
violated Regulations on the Safety Management of
Dangerous Chemicals article 20.

RIBEREN W TAWH - T EZAHEH
% . AEs SO TE . EAL AR Fm
BIEEF . ANFEERM T Z24RR L FIHKE
TMSDS : BT Bt amFmizlizzs
TRESE. WERT (RENFERTEEERE D
205

Question: 7.9 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee makes visible potential hazards to the

workers and visitors through signs and warnings?

Finding

Based on management interview, worker interview,
and site tour; it was noted that this checkpoint was
partially compliant. It was because that the factory
had posted PPE warning in some workshops and
high voltage warning signs had been posted for
most of electricity switch boxes; but it was found
that no high voltage warning sign was posted for
three electricity switch boxes in workshop and no
PPE warning sign was posed onsite in knitting
workshops. This violated Warning Sign in the
Guidelines for Safety Signs and Usage GB
2894-2008, Article 2-7 and Employing Unit

WRIBEEERH - TAHRNIGER , AHES
HESFE - BALI SoEEFRETRARE
EHRR L AEHE BT S E RS EFR : 8
BAFE 3 EEFEEETSEMA s HARE
FEEH MW RARBEFR TERT &2
FrE RIEA SN € GB 2894-2008 3  EiREi2-7
fn {AARARIPREESNSETAMIETEN
T E13E-
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Finding

Occupational Disease Hazard Notification and
Warning Sign Supervision Regulations Article 13.

Question: 7.11 Is there satisfactory evidence that the auditee confirms that the equipment and buildings

used for production are stable and safe?

Finding

Based on management interview, onsite tour, and
document review; it was noted that this checkpoint
was partially compliant. It was because that the
production buildings of the factory looked stable
and safe, and the factory had provided the building
structure acceptance certificate and fire inspection
certificate for all buildings; but some goods in
material warehouse and finished goods warehouse
were being stored against wall, and the distance
between goods and the wall was lower than the
legal requirement of 0.5 meters. This violated the
Rules for Storage Fire Prevention Safety
Management, Article 18.

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

RIBEEEHT - AR CHFE . ARES
REHTE . BAL BEFERANN EERE
nFel) . FET BT A RRME TG
HEAEATE PR S5 EP 5 (BREERFRS EER
RS Y RERE . GRS MEERTE
HHEMO.5K - WERT 4 BERAEZLEEN
Mm% F185 -

Site: SHANDONG JYJ SAFETY PRODUCTS CO., LTD | Site amfori ID: 156-043090-001

Question: 12.5 Is there satisfactory evidence that water is managed in a way that respects the
environment, particularly but not limited to preserving local water sources?

Finding

Based on management interview, worker interview,
and document review; it was noted that this
checkpoint was partially compliant. It was because
that the factory had established documented
procedure on saving water and reducing
wastewater discharge, but the factory did not take

WIEEEE NN TAB RS GEZ . ARES
ARG - EAL FREILTERAMED FRK
HEREFR ST L BR e H R R ISR 6 2k
BHRAIER TR - SRR T BSCHT
U

concrete measures to monitor the effect of reducing
water resource use. This violated the BSCI Code of
Conduct.
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